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April 17, 2018

VIA E-MAIL

LNP Media Group, Inc.
8 West King Street
P. 0. Box 1328
Lancaster, PA 17608-1328

Re: Ordinance to Vacate AlleyiMount Joy Borough
Our File No. 16724

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please publish the enclosed legal notice in the Friday, May 18, 2018, and Friday, May 25,
2018, edition of LNP. Thereafter, please send the proof of publication for the advertisement and
your invoice directly to the following person:

Samuel F. Sulkosky, Borough Manager
Mount Joy Borough
21 East Main Street
Mount Joy, PA 17552
717-653-2300

I am also attaching a pdf version of the full text of the proposed Ordinance to which the
enclosed legal notice relates as required by the Borough Code. The full text of the proposed -

Ordinance should be available for public inspection by anyone who cares to do so. If you have
any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours

-

Josele Cleary
JC:sle
MUNI\16724-3 (22)\180409\7 1

Enclosures

cc: Mount Joy Borough (;v/enclosures)
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Notice is hereby given chat the Mount Joy Borough Borough Council at its meeting on Monday,

June 4, 2016, at 7:00 p.m., at the Mount Joy Borough Municipal Building, 21 East Main Street,

Mount Joy, Pennsylvania, shall conduct a hearing in accordance with Sections 1731 and 1732 of

the Borough Code and, at the conclusion of the hearing or a subsequent meeting held within 60

days of the date of second publication of this advertisement, if appropriate, shall enact an

ordinance, the caption of which is as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT JOY, LANCASTER
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, VACATING AND ABANDONING ITS
RIGHT-OF-WAY/EASEMENT FOR A FOURTEEN FOOT (14’) WIDE
ALLEY LOCATED SOUTHWARD OF NEW STREET IN THE BOROUGH
OF MOUNT JOY, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

The proposed ordinance may be summarized as follows. Section 1 — 3 vacate an unimproved

alley extending southward from New Street, east of Barbara Street, and authorize Borough

officers to take appropriate action to place of record that the vacated right-of-way reverts to the

Petitioner Donsco, Inc. Sections 4 and 5 provide for severability of any invalid provisions and set

forth the effective date. A copy may be examined without charge at the offices of this newspaper

and at the Mount Joy Borough Municipal Building, 21 East Main Street, Mount Joy,

Pennsylvania, Mondays through Fridays from 7:00 am. untiL 4:00 p.m. A copy of the proposed

ordin’ance may be obtained for the cost of reproduction at the Mount Joy Borough Municipal

Building during the above hours.

MORGAN, HALLGREN, CROSSWELL &
KANE, P.C.
Borough Solicitor



./•

BOROUGH OF MOUNT JOY

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

ORDINANCE NO. 5-18

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT JOY, LANCASTER COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, VACATING AND ABANDONING ITS RIGHT-OF-
WAY/EASEMENT FOR A FOURTEEN FOOT (14’) WIDE ALLEY LOCATED
SOUTHWARD OF NEW STREET IN THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT JOY,
LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS. Donsco. Inc. (“Petitioner”) is the record owner of a tract of land on the
south side of New Street and east side of South Barbara Street known and numbered as 279
South Barbara Street, east of a fourteen foot (14’) wide alley (the “Alley”) in the Borough of
Mount Joy,; and

WHEREAS, the Alley is unused by the public, and is adjoined by lands owned by the
Petitioner; and

WHEREAS, Petitioner’s predecessor in title to its property conveyed title to the Alley to
the Borough by Deed dated September 13, 1954, and recorded in Deed Book R. Volume 43.
Page 545, on September 24, 1954; and

WHEREAS. by Ordinance enacted September 13, 1954, the Borough authorized
acceptance of such conveyance and the opening of the Alley; and

WHEREAS. the Alley is currently unused; and

\VHEREAS. Petitioner has requested that the Borough vacate or abandon said Alley; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Code, S Pa. CS. §1731, authorizes the Borough to vacate or
abandon a street or part thereof by ordinance if, after due notice to all property owners affected
and after holding a hearing thereon, it is deemed prudent and advisable in the judgment of
Borough Council to so vacate or abandon such road or a portion thereof; and

WI-TEREAS. after such due notice and hearing held thereon, Borough Council of the
Borough of Mount Joy has determined that it is necessary and proper to vacate/abandon the
hereinafter described right-of-way/easement of the Alley subject to the provisions of this
Ordinance.

6060321,1
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NOW, TFIEREFORE, BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by
Borough Council of Mount Joy Borough, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. The Borough of Mount Joy, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, does hereby
vacate and abandon all that certain tract of land comprising the right-of-way/easement of the
Alley, as described in Exhibit “A” and as shown on Exhibit “B”, both attached hereto and made
a part hereof as though fully set forth herein.

Section 2. Upon the vacation and abandonment of the aforesaid right-of-way/easement
of the Alley, title to the right-of-way/easement so vacated and abandoned shall revert to the
Petitioner.

Section 3. The President or Vice President of the Borough Council and the Secretary or
Assistant Secretary of the Borough are hereby authorized and empowered to execute any
quitclaim deeds or releases which may be necessary or desirable in the opinion of the Borough to
clarify and establish title in the aforesaid Petitioner for the right-of-way/easement vacated and
abandoned by this Ordinance.

Section 4. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance
shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such
invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions,
sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance, it being the intent of Borough Council that
the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its enactment
as provided by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS

___

day of ,2018, by
Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Joy, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawftd
session duly assembled.

BOROUGIl OF MOUNT JOY
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

Attest: ——___________________ By:___________________

_____________

(Assistant) Secretary (Vice) President
Borough Council

[BOROUGH SEAL]

2
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Examined and approved as an Ordinance this

____

day of

________________,2018.

Mayor

3
6060321.1



EXHIBIT A

Donsco Inc.
Vacation of the 14 Foot Public Alley- Formerly Engle Alley- South side of New Street
Borough of Mount Joy, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

ALL THAT CERTAIN 14 foot public alley to be vacated, formerly known a Engle Alley, situate on the south

side of New Street in the Borough of Mount Joy, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, shown on an Alley
Vacation Exhibit prepared by Land Grant Surveyors, dated March 28, 2018, Project Job Number 1 7002-14
far Laurel Harvest Labs, and being mare fully bounded and described as follows:

BEGiNNING at a point at the northeast corner of Erici. Leas and Lakin M. Leas, husband and wife, Deed
Document #6265339 an the south line of New Street, 40 feet wide, being the northwest corner of said 14
foot wide public alley; Thence along the south side of New Street, South 87° 56’ 39” East a distance af
14.00 feet to a point, a corner of land of Donsco Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation, Document Number
5970269, Subdivision Plan Book 2010-0218-i; Thence in and along land of Donsco Inc. the following three
courses and distonces:

1.) South 02° 07’ 24” West a distance of 326.02 feet to a point;
2.) North 87° 52’ 36” West a distance af 14.00 feet to a point;
3.) North 02° 07’ 24” East a distance of 174.94 feet to a point a corner of land of End Leas and

Lakin M. Leas;
Thence along the same, North 02° 07’ 24” East a distance of 151.05 feet to a paint, the Place of Beginning.

CONTAINING: 4,564 Square Feet

BEING the same premises which Amos M. Nolt and Grace B. Nolt, his wife, Christian A. Sherk and Martha
E. Sherk, his wife and Jacob C. Sherk and Rosa B. Sherk, his wife, deed dated September13, 1954, ond
recorded in the Office far Recording of Deeds in and for the County of Lancaster in Deed Book A Volume 43
Page 545 and recorded on September 24, 1954, granted and conveyed unto The Borough of Mount Joy.

OW 3/282018
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CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, (Assistant) Secretary of the Borough of Mount Joy, Lancaster County,

Pennsylvania (“Borough”) certift’ that: The foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of

Borough Council of the Borough which duly was enacted by affirmative vote of a majority of the

members of Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Joy at a meeting duly held on the

______

day

of

______________________________, __________;

and was examined and approved by the Mayor;

such Ordinance has been duly recorded in the Ordinance Book of the Borough; such Ordinance has

been duly published as required by law; and such Ordinance remains in effect, unaltered and

unamended, as of the date of this Certificate.

I further certify that Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Joy met the advance notice

and public comment requirements of the Sunshine Act, 65 Pa. C.S.7Ol et seq., as amended, by

advertising the date ofsaid meeting, by posting prominently a notice ofsad meeting at the principal

office of the Borough of Mount Joy or at the public building in which said meeting was held, and by

providing a reasonable opportunity for public comment at said meeting prior to enacting such

Ordinance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and affix the official seal of the Borough of Mount

joy, this

__________

day of

____________________________

(Assistant) Secretary

[BOROUGH SEAL]



Prepared By/
Return to: Barley Snyder LLP

126 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602

Account No.: (450)99999-9-9999

TITLE NOT SEARCHED OR CERTIFIED

This Deed is made the

_______day

of ,2018.

Between BOROUGH OF MOUNT JOY, a municipal corporation duly organized under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with offices at 21 East Main Street, Mount Joy,
Pennsylvania 17552, Party of the first part, hereinafter referred to as the Grantor;

AND

DONSCO, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, of the County of Lancaster and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Party of the second part, hereinafter referred to as the Grantee.

Witnesseth

THAT TN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) in hand paid, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby quit claim to the Grantee, its successors
and assigns, any and all interest Grantor may have in the following property:

ALL THAT CERTAIN 14 foot public alley to be vacated, formerly known as Engle Alley,
situate on the south side of New Street in the Borough of Mount Joy, Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania, shown on an Alley Vacation Exhibit prepared by Land Grant Surveyors, dated
March 28, 2018, Project Job Number 17002-14 for Laurel Harvest Labs, and being more fully
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the northeast corner of Eric J. Leas and Lakin M. Leas, husband and
wife, Deed Document #6265339 on the south line of New Street, 40 feet wide, being the
northwest corner of said 14 foot wide public alley; Thence along the south side of New Street,
South 87° 56’ 39” East a distance of 14.00 feet to a point, a corner of land of Donsco Inc., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, Document Number 5970269, Subdivision Plan Book 2010-0218-i;
Thence in and along land of Donsco Inc. the following three courses and distances:

I,) South 02° 07’ 24” West a distance of 326.02 feet to a point;
2.) North 87° 52’ 36” West a distance of 14.00 feet to a point;
3.) North 02° 07’ 24” East a distance of 174.94 feet to a point, a corner of land of Eric J.

Leas and Lakin M. Leas;

6065554.1



Thence along the same, North 02° 07’ 24” East a distance of 151.05 feet to a point, the Place of
Beginning.

CONTAINING: 4,564 Square Feet, more or less

BEING the same premises which Amos M. Nolt and Grace B. Nolt, his wife, Christian R. Sherk
and Martha E. Sherk, his wife and Jacob G. Sherk and Rosa B. Sherk, his wife, deed dated
September 13, 1954, and recorded in the Office for Recording of Deeds in and for the County of
Lancaster in Deed Book R Volume 43 Page 545 and recorded on September 24, 1954, granted
and conveyed unto The Borough of Mount Joy.

AND ALSO BEING an alley opened by Ordinance enacted September 13, 1954. which the
Borouah vacated by Ordinance No. enacted on June 4. 2018.

The premises described herein shall be added to and joined in common with the Grantee’s adjoining
property more fully described in the deed from Richard M. Shellenberger, Donald M.
Shellenberger, Eileen F. Detweiler, Henry M. Shellenberger and Harold M. Shellenberger, Trustees
of the Shelley R. Shellenberger Irrevocable Trust dated May 16, 2000 to Grantee, dated December
21, 2011 and recorded December 27, 2011 in the Office for Recording of Deeds aforesaid to
Document No. 5970269.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor has caused these presents to be duly executed the day
and year first above written.

BOROUGH OF MOUNT JOY

By:__________________
(Vice) President
Borough Council

Attest:____________________
(Assistant) Secretary

2
6065554.!
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t

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
55:

COUNTY OF LANCASTER

On this day of ,2018, before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared , who acknowledged himself/herself to be
the (Vice) President of the Council of the Borough of Mount Joy, and that he/she, as such
officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained on behalf of such Borough by signing the name of the Borough by himself/herself as
such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

I HEREBY CERTiFY that the precise address of the Grantee herein is:

121 North Front Street
Wrightsville, PA 17368

By:_______________________________

3
6065554.!





PETITION REQUESTING THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT JOY TO
VACATE OR ABANDON ITS RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT

FOR A FOURTEEN FOOT (149 ALLEY LOCATED SOUTHWARD
FROM NEW STREET

TO TIC BOROUGH COUNCIL OF MOUNT JOY BOROUGH:

Donsco, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the “Petitioner”) respectfully requests that the
Mount Joy Borough vacate or abandon its right-of-way/easement for a fourteen foot (14’) wide
aHey (the “Alley”) extending southward from New Street of in the Borough of Mount Joy, which
has not been maintained or used by the Borough of Mount Joy.

In support of this Petition, Petitioner malces the following representations:

A. Petitioner is a Pennsylvania corporation with a principal place of business located 124 N.
Front Street, Wrightsville, PA 17368.

B. Petitioner is the owner of a tract of land situated in Mount Joy Borough, Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania, designated as Lot 1 on Final Subdivision Plan for Sheflenberger
Tract recorded at Document No. 2010-0218!, and described in the Deed recorded at
Document No. 5970269 (Lancaster County Account Number: 450-76857-0-0000) and
known and numbered as 279 South Barbara Street (“Petitioner’s Property”).

C. This Petition seeks to have the Borough vacate or abandon its right-of-way/easement for
the Alley (measuring 14 feet in width by 326 feet in length, more or less). The Alley is
situated southward from New Street adjoining Petitioner’s Property to the south and vest,
and also adjoining the east property line of the property of Eric!. Leas and Larkin M.
Leas, 207 South Barbara Street in Mount Joy Borough (Lancaster County Account
Number: 450 - 49864 -0-0000).

D. The Alley is shown on the attached Exhibit “A.”

E. The Petitioner’s predecessor in title to Petitioner’s Property conveyed the Alley to the
Borough by Deed recorded at Deed Book R, Volume 43, Page 545 recorded September
24, 1954, “for the purpose of establishing said public alley,” and stated “TO HAVE AND
TO HOLD the said premises to the Borough of Mount Joy for street purposes as long as
said land shall be and remain a public street of said Borough.”

E. Petitioner believes that the Borough vacating or abandoning its right-of-way/easement for
the Alley is compatible with and will enhance the public health, safety, morals and
general welfare of the residents of Mount Joy Borough, and improve the appearance of
the Alley area. In support of such conclusion, Petitioner submits the following:

1. The Alley is bordered on the east and south by Petitioner’s Property and on the
west by property of Eric 3. Leas and Larkin M. Leas.

6060425.1
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2. The Alley does not provide for public access to any property.

3. To Petitioner’s knowledge, Mount Joy Borough has not improved or maintained
the Alley, has not used the Alley or opened it to public use and could not, without
incLining expense, open the Alley for public use.

4. Petitioner intends to improve the appearance of the Alley area by removing the
gravel and overgrown weeds, and planting and maintaining grass within this area.

5. Approving this Petition will allow for the Alley to be added to and made a part of
Petitioner’s Property and to he maintained by Petitioner.

(Signature Page Follows)

6060425.1



Respectfully submitted,

DONSCO, INC.

Date: MarchI2OlS Byi%4 1tt’—-______
Mann

6060425.)



JOINDER TO PETITION

Erin J. Leas and Larkin M. Leas, owners of the properly at 207 South. Barbara Street in
Mount Joy Borough, which property adjoins the west side of the Alley described in the Petition,
join in this Petition to confirm their agreement with the terms of the Petition to have the Borough
of Mount Joy vacate its right-of-way/easement in the Alley and have the Alley conveyed to and
made a part of the property of the Petitioner. Donsco, Inc.

0—
Eii’c VLcas

•,•.

3ct,/;c
J)J

,

Larkin M. Leas

tLi%QSDate:

6060425.!



EXHIBIT A
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BOROUGH OF MOUNT JOY c
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ZONING & CODES COMPLIANCE

APPLICATION TO VACATEIABANDON PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR EASEMENT

APPLICATION FEE: $200.00

(Due at time of application)

Section 1.

SINGLE POINT OF CONTACT IS: Don Mann

APPLICANTIOWNER INFORMATION:

Print Owner Name: Donsco Inc.
Owner Mailing Address: 124 North Front Street City Wrightsville State PA Zip 17368
Owner Phone: 717-252-1561

Print Applicant Name (if different than above):

_________________________________________________________

Applicant Mailing Address:

__________________________

City

______________

State

_____Zip ____________

Applicant Phone:

____________________________________

Applicant Email: dmanndonscocom

ATTACHMENT REQUIRED:

Proof Of Ownership: Deed (such as deed. UCe certification attcrneys tit!e cpr,ioI1)

I Section 2.

: PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Physical Address of Property: 279 S Barbara Street property

Or, if not available, provide general location (Example: NW corner of A & 1st Streets):

Legal Description of Property: Lot: 1 Block: Parcel ID: 5970269

Subdivision: 2010-0218-J

Stormwater:

1



Section 3.

RIGHT-OF-WAY/EASEMENT INFORMATION:
14 Wde AlIef extending south from New Street along eastern property line

Right-of-Way I Easement Location:of 207 South Barbara Street

(Example: along west property line, running north & south)

Width of Existing Right-of-Way! Easement: 14’ Number of Feet to be Vacated: 14’wideX32G’long

Please indicate the purpose for which the Right-of-Way! Easement is to be vacated / Abandoned:
The alley is to be vacated due to the fact that it is abandoned and not maintained by the borough.

The alley is described in Deed recorded to Deed Book R. Volume 43. Page 545, attached.

Section 4.

REASONS FOR THIS REQUEST:

1. Why does the property owner which to vacate or request abandonment of this right-of
way/easement?

We wish to vacate the alley because it is abandoned and not maintained by the borough

2. How is the right-of-way/easement being used?
it is currently abandoned and not maintained

3. How will the proposed vacation/abandonment affect access to adjacent property owners?
The vacation of the alley should not affect the neighbors as it is currently an overgrown gravel strip and would

become a Orass strio.

4. How does the property owner propose to use the right-of-way/easement if
vacated/abandoned?

We plan not to put anything in the aley within the vacated area. It would end up being just a grass strip

5. Are there any public utilities or infrastructures currently located in the right-of-
way/easement? If sot describe them.

There are none

Section 5.

PROPERTIES ABUTTING THE PROPERTY TO BE VACATED/ABANDONED:

Property Owner name(s) Eric J. Leas and Lankin [vi Lees

Address: 207 S BARBARA ST MOuNT JOY. PA 1752

Property Owner name(s) Donsco. Inc

Address: 279 south Barbara Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552

2



Property Owner name(s)

_______

Address:

_______________________

Section 6.

ATTACHMENTS AND EXHIBITS:

1. Applicant must file a Petition requesting vacation or abandonment of right-of-way or
easement.

2. This Petition must include aN of the understandings, which would then become a contract
between the owner and the Borough.

3. Petition will be brought to Borough Council for review and preliminary comments.

4. If owner/applicant wishes to proceed, a legal description and a certified survey must be
provided as to Section 3 above.

5. The Petition and supporting attachments and exhibits will then be sent to the Mount Joy
Borough Planning Commission and the Lancaster County Planning Commission (LCPC)
for review, comment and recommendations as provided by law. (LCPC submission
deadline dates and meeting dates for the current year are attached. LCPC has 45 days to
provide recommendations to Borough Council.)

6. The owner(s) / applicant will be responsible to contact the Borough Engineer and submit
the Petition, attachments and exhibits for their review. (Submit to: Attn: Darrell Becker,
ARRO, 108W. Airport Road, Lititz, PA 17543, 717-569-7021).

7. The owner(s) / applicant will be responsible to contact the Borough Solicitor and submit the
Petition, attachments and exhibits for their review. (Submit to: Attorney, Josele Cleary
(Morgan Hallgren, Crosswell, & Kane, P0 Box 4686, 700 North Duke St, Lancaster, PA
17604-4684, 717-299-5251).

8. After receiving comments and recommendations from the Planning Commissions, Borough
Engineer and Borough Solicitor, authorization would then be given to the Borough Solicitor
to draft an Ordinance and advertise for a public hearing which must be held by Borough
Council. The Borough Code requires that an advertisement for a street vacation ordinance
be published at least 15 days prior to the date of Council’s hearing on the proposed
ordinance.

9. Mount Joy Borough Code requires personal notice to be sent to abutting property owners
listed in Section 5 above.

10. Although Council does not have to act on the Ordinance at the same meeting as it
conducts the hearing, the advertisement will be published for both the hearing and for the
approval of the Ordinance. Council may vote on a proposed ordinance at the advertised
meeting or at any subsequent meeting held within 60 days of the date of the legal
advertisement. The Ordinance must be adopted by Borough Council for the actual
vacating or abandoning of the right-of-way or easement.

3



ESCROW ACCOUNT. At the time of apphcation, the applicant will establish an escrow account
with the Borough. This account will be utilized to pay all reasonable and necessary Borough
consultant costs for review of said application, ordinance preparation, legal fees and public hearing
fees and for any inspection of improvements.

Application to Vacate! Abandon Public Right-of-Way or Easement Escrow $3,000.00

The initial escrow will be utilized by the Borough to pay all reasonable and necessary expenses
incurred by the Borough’s professional consultants including but not limited to, the Borough
Engineer and the Borough Solicitor, for inspection of improvements and for the review and any
report(s) to the Borough on applicant’s application, plans, supporting data, proposed agreements
related to the maintenance of improvements or open space, deeds of dedication, financial security,
and similar matters, if any relating to applications for subdivision and/or land development
approval. Such review fees shall be the actual fees charged by the Borough consultants for the
services performed. The present fee schedule for the Borough Engineer and Solicitor are on file
at the Borough office for review, and both are incorporated herein. Such schedules shall be
revised to reflect the changes in rates.

The escrow account must maintain a minimum balance of $250.00. At the point when the account
approaches the balance limit, the applicant will be notified of the additional estimated escrow
necessary for further action on the project. If invoices outstanding are more than the remaining
balance, the applicant is responsible for reimbursing the Borough for the above noted expenses.
The filing of a plan or application under the Borough Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance shall constitute and implies to pay such expenses.

RESOLUTION OF FEE DISPUTES. In the event the applicant disputes the amount of any such
review and/or inspection fees, the applicant shall, within ten (10) days of the billing date, notify the
Borough Manager that such fees are disputed as unreasonable or unnecessary, in which case the
Borough shall not delay or disapprove any approval or permit related to development due to the
applicant’s dispute of the fees. Disputes shall be resolved as follows:

A. If within twenty (20) days of the date of billing, the Borough and the applicant cannot
agree on the amount or the expenses which are reasonable and necessary, then
the Borough and the applicant shall jointly, by mutual agreement, appoint another
professional to review such charges and expenses and make a determination as to
the amount thereof which is reasonable and necessary.

B. The professional so appointed shall hear such evidence and review such
documentation as the professional in his sole opinion deems necessary and render
a decision within fifty (50) days of the billing date. The applicant shall pay the entire
amount determine immediately.

C. The fee of the professional for determining the reasonable and necessary expenses
shall be paid by the applicant if the amount of payment required in the decision is
equal to or greater than the original bill. If the amount of payment required is less
than the original bill by one thousand (1,000.00) dollars or more, the Borough shall
pay the fee of the professional. In all situation the Borough and the applicant shall
each pay one-half (1/2) of the fee of the professional.

4



Section 7.

SIGNATURES:

The undersigned hereby represents that, to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, all
information listed in this application and on any attached plans or forms is true, correct and
complete. The undersigned also authorizes the Borough of Mount Joy to enter the property in
question for a general site inspection. The undersigned agrees to accept and abide by the
applicable Ordinances, Resolutions, Rules and Regulations including application fees and
reimbursemenTof Borough review expenses now in effect for the Borough of Mount Joy.
Donsco.In /1) 6’’) - -

By: / -

,.:‘ a2s!18
Signature of Owner Date

Don tAan. Executive Vice President

Printed Name

Signature of Owner Date

Printed Name

Signature of Applicant Date

Printed Name

(For Borough use Only)

MJB File No.

______________

Date Application Received: t2) Application Acceptee Not

* Reason(s) for non-acceptance of application:

_______________________________________

Expiration Date: Extensions/Expiration:

_______________________

Application Fee Paid: Cash VCheck (# I
MEETING RECORD
Date of Planning Commission Meetings: •5 IB

Date of Planning Commission Recommendation: I

Date of Council Meetings: — I I
Date of Council Action:

_______________

LCCD Approval

________

Cbnditions Acceptance

_______

Improvement Guarantee

_____
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naanaax.ak,c.asaLaa.c. .k...... ..a .. . a, ...g !.-t. t,. ,..:.4; J. - - - -.

)%nnsylnnie, end conitLtutLng en extenlion ea.t.ard at e pibiie cli.; now Open end known ae

Lest Alt.;, the exteMico berab; conveyed be log bounded .nd de.orLbed a. follows:
- - -

EKQI7IJNG

.t the southwest ocroeraberot at an iron pin, said pin be ing I469.5 feet

e.atward troa the ent.rn a [di or North Market Street: then:e sonIc the stern end or beat

Alley(alreed; opened), Worth 5 degrees end 15 winutea fl.t, 114.68 feet to a aisles; thens. by

other send or Ciintoo a. Sb; end •it., or wbioh thie was for,ierl; • pert, Booth 77 degree. and

J 42 •inu I e•1t1 255.B test to a et.ks on the western aide at Kb; Ails;; thence along the Western

‘Ida or by Alley5 south 3 degrees and S ainute. 114 53 feet to in Iron pin; theone bylot.

of other grantore herein previously sold by Clinton H. fly and wire, north 77 degree. I2 ainttei

— Teat, 255.35 feet to the Piece of &ginntng.

K.oh at the patti.. h.reto by this Deed convey. his or her n ap.ctive right, tItle and

interest in the hid lend and coyenant thet be or .. will warr.nt specially the reipeot in

interest hereby ccnnyed.

Esob or the perttee herito hereby releases end qtatt ci. La. to the.aid Borough at Wourt

‘ Joy Cli claims for dea.gwa of in; kim3 wbet.o.ver ricing out of the opening, grading, draining

or irroving or the said alley.

TO nAY! AND TO fOLD the cud prniaee to the seid Borough or Wount Joy For street

purposes a. long e. said lend shill be and ressin a public street or the said BorwAh.

1K •flfl WRXHE, the Orentori hive hereunto set their hands md seals.

lLtiiees Present: Clinton H. Kb; (SEAL) David B. Frenti (AL)
Barber. F. Rb; (SEAL) Leure Print. (SEAT,)

Mecotce N. Beiley George i.RLce (SEAL) Niahole, 1). 1. itner (SEAL)
-GereldLn. M.Rice (SEAL) Fey A. Leitnar 5t’4t)

L. I. Iyers Whiten H. Beaeton (SEAL) Wtnrteld z. Retwirix (SEAL
Esta Mae Beaston (SEAL) Helen N. Hendrix (SEAj,

STATE

PENNSYLVANIA, DnY OP LAHCAST!R, 55, On this 11 day of S.ptetber, l99,

oefore — Itilise P. Brien, the undersigned officer, p-eraonelly eppeered Clinton H. hby end

Barbara P. Eby, hi. wire, George I. Rice and Geraldine N. File;, tile wife • Vittles B. Beeeta,

and Late i.e Beaeton, his sire, tefld B. Yrente .nd Laura Frente, hie wife, lichale. D. Leitner

end Fey A. La itner, tie w ire, and Vintieid Z. Bendrix end !.len N. Reodrix, his wit., known to

— (or aatistactorily proven) to be the persor. daacrib.d in, and whose nea are subscribed

to the within (natru.ent, sod etknQ.ledged that tie; executed the a. for the purpoeea theN in

ccct’ med. IN WflffZ33 VSERRW, I hereunto eat my hend end orticiel seal.

N; Ciaaicc K,pirea Jen. 6, 1957. william P.Prien, Inter; Pubti (J..P.SflL)
I CEBtIPY that the adOreea of the Qranteeale Borough Hsll,Mt. ?-oyt. jAtmy.
Recorded Septenber 25, 1955. Recorder.

•eeee*.eeeeeee.ee.e... “ajiee aces

5855 AMGS II. MOLT, ST. AL. IiflW POIt ALLEY: ThIS O3, kode a. or September 13, 19514,

To ) aatwzsr AMOS N. NOLT sod GRACE B. NZT, his wife, CFBISTTAN R.

TLB BOROUO? OP MXNT JOY ) —-BRERK-and WMThA E. ShtHK, hLa wife, end JACOB 0. SHENK and

ROSA B. SHERK, his wife, all of the Borough or Mount Joy, Lena-

ester County, Pennaylve oLe • her. inefte r Ce tied the Grantee. St7Nb5Tlii

WKERFAS, the Graotcrebo,e nsd are alt of the owner. or lands lying with In tie

boundaries

of the here matter described prexisee or abuttir.g thereon or hewine any righb tierein.

ANt wilsasAs, tt Ia the deem r all of the . aid partie. that the here Latter de.crib..d

etrp oF lend shell be opened a, e public alley by the Borough at Mount Joy end that it shall

thereefter be a pubttc alley. —

TTIERE?P.K, ror the purpose of eetehliabtng a eatd publio alsey,_tc.be en extena ion of

Errgle tile; a, no. exieting in the acid Borougha the Grentore hereby grant end nones; to U,.

Qrntee, the Borou, or Mount Joy, to be a public elley, the follewmn! described tract or land,

(ehich Is now a coon alley):

&TL THAT CERTAIN strip or lend eitustad in the Borough of Mount Joy, Lancstor County,



Ptnoaylvan.a, and bounded and described as tolloe,;

BZOLVNLMO at the north.eat rner thereof at e stan located on tbe snithern a Ida of

I.e 51r..t and 150 feet distant eastward troa tha aaatarn ‘Ida of SdiAtW BerbIri Stywit tñ•nu4

along the Southern aid, of We. Street, sOuth 78 degree. end fifteen ainato. east, 14 tnt to

etaka thence by oth.i’ land at As,ói M Volt and wit., anjib It degree. •nd 145 minutes Woat, —: —

32b feet to a flak.; and North 78 degree. and 15 aiñThtea West, i4 rest to 5 et.flj thence at I.1

by land, ot Anoa N. Volt end •if., Jacob 0. Sd.erk and sire, and Christian H. Sberk end site,

Grantor, here in, n.poct ively, by a 1 inc parallel a fib and ISu S eet dl tent asatward tr tia —

eastern aide 6r South DnEira street, north IL degree. and 45 minutes east, 32b feet to the

plaoe at Beginoipg.

a small part or tin same preatees which Jo:seph H. Volt end wife by Deed deted

April 1, 1953 and recorded In Heoorder’a Office at Lancaster, P.., in Deed Book N, Volae 1g.

Page 154 conveyed to aald Aaos N. Volt;

TO RAVE AND TOE cItha acid pnrnlaee to tnc •aid Borou of Mount Joy for street

purpoa.a a. long as said lend .ball be and main a poblirn a troet or the said Borco.

kech of the parties hereto by this Deed convey. Ma or her respectIve right, title

end intereat in the seW land end oonnsote thet he or aba will warrant apecislly the re.

apictiwe interest hereby conveyed.

Ksoh or the perties hereto hereby releases and quit elates to the acid Borou of

Mouat Joy alt elaine for derages of any kind *hsteoever rising out of the opening, grading,

draining or improvldg ot the acid alley.

IN WITNESS WERECW, the Grantor, have hereunto act their hands end aeela.

Witneaaes Preeenti Inca N. Molt (SKIL
Oreoe B.Nolt

Maurice N. U. hey, L. N. Myers Christian H. Sherk (SiAL
Martha t Sherk SKAL
Jacob 0. Sherk StAt
nose B. Sherk SKIt)

STATE OP ?w13Y1.YAKIA, CouNTY W LANCASTKR. 35: On thia 13 day of Saps. nber l’*4,

before ma Vuhias P. Brian, the undersigned officer, personally appeered ALos N. Jolt and On ee

B. Nolt,hia wire, Chrtettao H. Sherk and Mertha K. Sberk, hia wit,, Jaoob a. Shark end Rosa

B. Shark, his wife, known to me (or eatiafaotortly proven) to be the peracos described in,

sod .boee names sre subeeribed to the within instrument, end soknowledged that they executed

the sen for the purpà.es therein contained. IN WITN!SS WHgnSOr, I hereunto act my bend and

official cccl,

Wy Ccnta,ion Eiplne Jan. b, 1957. WflhL.s P. Brian, Notary Public (R.P.SRAL)
0

I CKP.flPY that the eddrea. of the grantee is Borough Halt, Mt. Joy, Pa.
S.C. Arnold ftty.

Recorded Septe,r , l9. t/pw1t LK,LY1”Re:oNer.
cc e a Ce a 0* * ‘SCCS Ce C S e cc a ee a e e

LI’JAcA MCCAWD3LL ) TEIS IDuNTUSk, Nede the 2dth day of October in the year or our Lad

TO ) one thousand nIne hundred end fifty-four (1954) ECThN IZYAT* NC

ANfl B. WcCARDEI± CARDKLL. widow, Litt1 Britain Toccahip, Lancaster County, Fennayl

wants, hereinafter netted party of the fint part, and ANNA B. No

CARDZLL, 5 ingtoacen, of Oxford, Cheer County, Pennayisenta, hero triafter catted party or

the aesond part,

rITwr55rU, Tbt tne said party of the tEn tpart, for and in oona tderat ion of the

‘urn of ThO Thousand Pi.o Eundred (42,5C0.OO) Doll,ra lamfulmoney of the United Stetos of smqrice,

aeti end truly paid by the Se Id party of the second pert to the do idperty or thef in t part,

at and befor, the •naeating and delivery at these presents, the ‘eceipt iireot is her.aby achnoe
ledged, ha, granted, bargained, sold, altoned, ers,ofted, releesed, oonvey,d and confined end
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File No. FAA-100836 Si

Prepared by and Return to

First American Abstract of PA
1476 Lititz Pike
Lancaster, PA L 7601

Premises
279 S. Barbara Street
Mount Joy, PA 17552
Mount Joy Borough, Lancaster County

Parcel ID ii 450-76g57-0-0000

ZEiji 3SlTbcuturc,mudetlie Zt day of cq,.r-\,tr .Zoll

L(UWC II

RICHARD M. SHELLENBERGER, DONALI) M. SHELLENBERGER, EILEEN
F. DETWEILER, HENRY M. SHELLENBERGER AND HAROLD M.
SHELLENBERGER, TRUSTEES OF THE SHELLEY R. SHELLENBERGER
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, 1)ATED MAY 16, 2000

(hereinafter called the Grantor). of the one part, and

DONSCO, INC., A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION

(hereinafter called the Grantee), of the other pan.

itiiceEb. thai the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of One Million Twenty
Thousand Dollars 00/100 ($1,020,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto it and
truly paid by the said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does grant, bargain and sell.
release and con firm unto the said Grantee.

AL!. TI lAY CERTAIN tract of land situate south of New Street and east of South Barbara Street in
Mount Joy Borough and East Donegal io:iship, Lancaster County. Pennsylvania as shonn on the Final
Subdivision Plan for Shellenherger Tract. prepared by Renew Associates, Inc.. drasing number 10
06388-001. dated August 3, 2010, last revised September 20. 2010. recorded in the office for the
recording of deeds in and for Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. being Lot No. I in Subdivision Plan Book
2010-021 8-i and being more filly bounded and described as follo”s:
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BEGINNING AT A POINT, a concrete monument (found), said point being a corner of land, now or
formerly, of Jeffrey N. and Ellen Janet Gingrich; thence along the same S 09° 22’ Il”W, a distance of
150.89 to a point, a corner of Lot 2 and along the approximate location of the Mount Joy Borough and
East Donegal Township municipal boundary line; thence along Lot 2 and along the approximate location
of the Mount Joy Borough and East Donegal Township municipal boundary line N 88° 50’ 13” W, a
distance of 1,753.01’ to a point, a corner of land, now or formerly, of Philip 0. Iacobucei; thence along
the same N 08° 09’ 35”W, a distance of 645.83’ to a concrete monument (found), a common corner of
land, now or formerly, of Fred T. and Diane M. Tannuther and land, now or formerly, of Daniel P. Lenz;
thence along land, now or formerly, of Daniel P. Lcnz S 84° 39’ 35” E, a distance of 138.70’ to a point in
the centerline of South Barbara Street; thence in and along the centerline of South Barbara Street N 02°
09’ 19” E, a distance of 63.81’ to a point; thence crossing said South Barbara Street S 87° 25’ 2!” E, a
distance of 22.50’ to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of South Barbara Street; thence along the
same N 02° 09’ 19” E, a distance of 115.55’ to a point, a corner of land now or formerly Rosa Thlli Sherk;
thence along the same S 87° 50’ 31” E. a distance of 149.87’ to a point, the westerly line of a 14’ ide
alley; thence continuing aiong land, now or formerly, of Rosa Billi Sheik and along the westerly line of a
14 wide alley N 02° 07’ 24’ E, a distance of 151.05’ toa point along the southerly right-of-way line of
New Street; thence along the same the following two (2) courses and distances: I) S 87° 56’ 39’ F, a
distance of 79.00’ to a point, and 2) S 88° 0052’ E, a distance of 605,15’ to a point on the westerly right-
of-way line of South Jacob Street; thence along the same N 01° 4906’ F, a distance of 213.29’ to a point
on the southerly right-of-way line of South Alley(14’ wide), said last mentioned course having crossed
over ‘a /2” rebar (found) in concrete, located a distance of 40.00’ northeast from the beginning of said
course; thence along the southerly right-of-way line of South Alley S 88° Dl’ 21” E, a distance o143.30’
to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of South Jacob Street; thence along the same S 01° 50’ 33” W,
a distance of 603.38’ to a point, a corner of land, now or formerly of Jeffrey N. and Ellen Janet Gingrich.
said last mentioned course having crossed over a 3/4” rehar (found), located a distance of 35.27’ northeast
from the terminus of said course; thence along land, now or formerly, of Jeffrey N. and Ellen Janet
Gingrich S 63° 07 49” F, a distance of 932.49’ to a concrete monument (found), the POINT AND
PLACE OF BEGINNING, said last mentioned course having crossed over a concrete monument (found)
located a distance of 22.87’ southeast from the beginning of said course.

CONTAiNING: 27.193 acres.

SUBJECT I’O a 20’ wide utility right-of-way recorded in Deed Book 5310. page 573 as shown on the
above-referenced drawing.

SUBJECT TO a 20’ wide sanitar sewer right-of-way recorded in Deed Book Z-13, page 483 as shown on
the above-referenced drawing.

SUBJECT TO a storm drainage easement recorded in Deed Book W-73. page 540 as shown on the above-
referenced drawing.

SUBJECT TO a 45’ wide utility easement recorded in Deed Book 3196, page 372 as shown on the above-
referenced drawing.

SUBJECT TO a 25’ wide utility easement recorded in Deed Book 5340, page 579 as shown on the above-
referenced drawing.

SUBJECT TO a 20’ wide sanitary sewer right-of-way recorded in Deed Book Z-44, page 485 as shown on
the above-referenced drawing.
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SUBJECT TO a 30 wide access, right-of-way and utility casement as shown on the above-referenced
drawing.

SUBJECT TO a 20’ wide sanitary sewer right-of-way recorded in Deed Book 1-58, page 541 as shown
on the above-referenced drawing.

SUBJECT TO a proposed access easement/right of way as shown on the above-referenced drawing.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Donegal School District by deed dated June 24, 2004 and
recorded July 2, 2004 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Lancaster County. PA in
Document No. 5337104 granted and conveyed unto Richard M. Shellenberger, Donald M. Shellenberger,
Eileen F. Deiweiler, Henry M. Shelienberger and Harold M. Shellenberger, Trustees of the Shelley R.
Shellenberger Irrevocable Trust.

BEING PART OF THE SAME PREMISES which Grace B. Nolt by deed dated April 18, 2002 and
recorded Septemher II. 2002 in the OfFice of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Lancaster County, PA in
Document No. 5112903 granted and conveyed unto Richard M. Shellenberger, Donald M. Shellenberger,
Eileen F. Detweiler, Henry M. Shellenbergcr and Harold M. Shellenberger, Trustees of the Shelley R.
Shellcnberger Irrevocable Trust.

All Taxes are paid to Mount Joy Borough.

ogctJjcr itIj all and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways,
passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges. hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever
unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and
remainders, rents, issues, and proFits thereof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and
demand whatsoever of it, the said grantor, as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

Vro Ijauc nub to bulb the said lot or piece of around described above, with the buiLdings and
improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so
to be. with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, to and for the only proper
use and hehoof of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

nb the said Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does, by these presents, covenant, grant and
agree, to and with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor, and its successors
and assigns, all and singular the hereditaments and premises herein described and granted, or mentioned
and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, against it,

the said Grantor, and its successors and assigns, will warrant specially and defend against the lawful
claims of all persons claiming by. through or under the said Grantor but not otherwise.

1Iit 3itncss btrco(. the party of the first part has hereunto set its hand and seal. Dated the day and
year Fast above writtern
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THE SHELLEY it SHF, TENBERGER
IRREVOCABLE mUST, DATED MAY 16,

B:______
d M Slwllenberger, T

By:
F. Detwelk Trustee

By:
Henry r,Tructee

By:
Harold M. Sirlienberge , Trustee

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Lncast& J

On this, the Zi day of flCeirbc .2014, bef&e me, the undersigned Notary
Public, pesally appeared Richard M. Sbellenberger, Trustee of The Shelley It Shellenberger
Inevocahk Trust, known to me (cr sañsfactaily proven) to be the pason whose na is subs&bed to the
within instrument, and acknowledged tbat he executed the saur fcr the puxp<a thaSn cnained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I hereunder set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

‘JEALTH CF FENNJSYLVAJ!ACoMMONs
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Lancastc I

On this, the tt thy of V€cem’oer .2014, before me, the undasigned Notary
Public, personally appeared Donald M. Shefleuberger, Tzmtee of Tbe SI&y It S&ilenberger
Irrevocable Trust, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose na is subscribed to the
within insmiment, and acknowledged that he executed the same icr the purposes therein contained.

N WiTNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand and official seal.

\JnAxx\.o. a
Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN!A

NOTARIAL SEAL
VANESSA k WLLARD Ncary Public
City of Lancaslei. Lancaster County

My Commission Expires Jan. 4. 2015

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Lancaster

On this, the 71 day of t)eLnfl3€V , 2014, before me, the undersigned Notary
Public, personally appeared Eileen F. Detwelier, Trustee of The Sbliey It Skilenberger Irrevocable
Trust, known to me (cr saiisfxtcrily proven) to be the person whose mine is subsciibcd to the within
thsflment and acknowledged that he executed the same for the pirposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand and official seal. -

\knWj\ (1LJJaiAq
Notary Public1 PENNSYLVANIA

RIALS
VANESSA A. WI_LAOD N ;Lir Puhhc

county
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Lancasta’ J

On this, the Z \ day of Oec€vntev 204 before n. the undasigned Notary
Public, personally appeared Henry PIt Sirlienberger, Tnwtn of The Shelley IL Shelienberger
Irrevocable Trust, known to nz (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose nan is subscribed to the
within instrument, aixi acknowledged Urni he executed the sant for the pnpces thaein calained.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand and official seal.

( LIJIPIAd
Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NO TA A IAL S EAL

VANESSA A. WILLARD, Notary Public
City of Lancaster, Lancaster county

My Conirnis&an Expires Jan. 14, 2015

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Iancastu J

—n
On this, the 2 Z day of ,4s-n\,tr , 2040, before me, the undersigned Notary

Public, personally appeared HaroMIM. Sbdláberger, Trustee of The Shelley It Shdknbcrger
Irrevocable Trust known to nz (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose nant is subscribed to the
within insmiment, and acknowledged that he executed the sant for the irpcses therein codained.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I berainder set my

Notary bhc

wt*sc.4wEAJTh OF pes&tWtNk.
eta sa

Ovk’e A. Ma NV PS

The precise residence and the complete post office Mya.emaW 6ii
address of the above-nanzd Grantee is: Mt .ntWá & Wcil&

1A9 &ront S,ytt.t

On behalf of the Grantee
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LAW OFFICES

MORGAN, HALLGREN, CROSSWELL& KANE, P.C.
GEORGEJ MORGAN PO.8OX3686
CARL R. IIA[..LGREN 100 NORTh DUKE STREET
WILlIAM C. CROSSWFLL LANCASTER. PENNSYLVANIA 7604-4686
NIICIIAEL I’. KANE TELEPHONE 299-525’
ANTHONY P. SCIIINIANECK WWWAIIICK CONI AREA CODE 717
JOSELECLEARY
ROBERT E. 5151(0 FAX (717)299-6170
JASON NI. HESS
RYAN NI. DAVIDSON E-MAIL: ai,nntc’?rnhckcni,i

March 7,2018

ViA E-MAIL

Stacielvi. Gibbs,Zoning Officer
Mount Joy Borough
21 East Main Street
Mount Joy, PA 17552

Re: Filial Subdivision& Land DevelopmentPlan for Laurel HarvestLabs
Our File No. 16724-3

DearStacie:

As you requested,this letter will addressthe areaidentified as a “14’ Wide Alley” ex
tending southwardfrom New Street along the easternproperty line of 207 South Barbara
Street” (the “Alley”) shown on the Final Subdivision& Land DevelopmentPlan for Laurel
Harvest Labs (the “Plan”). Although there is no information relating to the Alley on the
Plan, it is further identified on the Final SubdivisionPlan for ShellenbergerTract recordedat
DocumentNo. 2010-0218-J (the “2010 Plan”) which createdthe lot proposedto he subdi
vided by the Plan. It is also specifically referencedin the Deed from Grace B. Nolt to the
Trusteesof the Shelley R. ShellenhergerIrrevocableTrust (“ShellenhergerTrust”) recorded
at DocumentNo. 5112903 (the “ShellenhergerDeed”). Both the 2010 Plan and the She!
LenhergerDeed referencea deedrecordedat Deed Book R, Volume 43, Page545, which was
recordedon September24, 1954.

Attachedpleasefind a copy of the 1954 Deed. The 1954 Deed conveyedland “for
the purposeof establishinga said public alley, to I’e an extensionof Engle Alley” which was
describedas having fourteenfeet olfronngeon New Streetand extendingfor a depthof 326
feet. The 1954 Deed further states:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premisesto the said Borough of
Mount Joy for Streetpurposesas long as said land shall he and remaina public
streetof said Borough.

The prior BoroughCodeof Ordinanceshasan appendixlisting streetacceptancesand
vacations. According to that appendix,by an ordinanceenactedSeptember13, 1954, the


